

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016
No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENORS DIXON BROS., INC., NELSON
BROTHERS, INC., WESCO INTERNATIONAL, INC., NORFOLK
SOUTHERN CORP., JOY GLOBAL INC., GULF COAST LIGNITE
COALITION, AND PEABODY ENERGY CORP. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN
JUSTIN D. SMITH
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel: (816) 474-6550
tlduncan@shb.com
jxsmith@shb.com

*Additional counsel for the Gulf Coast
Lignite Coalition only on next page.

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Hauser Hall
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: (617) 495-1767
tribe@law.harvard.edu

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

February 23, 2016

MARK WALTERS
MICHAEL NASI
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 236-2000
mwalters@jw.com
mnasi@jw.com

DOUGLAS BRYAN HUGHES
LAW OFFICES OF D. BRYAN HUGHES
701 N. Pacific Street
Mineola, Texas 75773
Tel: (903) 569-8880
bryan@hughesfirm.com

Attorneys for the Gulf Coast Lignite Coalition only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiii
GLOSSARY.....	xviii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STANDING	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Rule Violates an Express Statutory Prohibition.....	6
II. EPA’s Attempts to Save Its Statutory Construction are Flawed.....	8
A. EPA’s “Two Versions of Section 111(d)” Theory Misreads the Legislative Record and Violates the Separation of Powers.	8
1. EPA’s Interpretation Ignores the 1990 Text and the Corresponding Legislative Record.....	9
2. EPA’s Interpretation Violates the Separation of Powers.....	11
B. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply Because the Rule is an Example of Lawmaking, Not Interstitial Gap-Filling.....	16
C. EPA’s Claim of a “Gap” in the Clean Air Act is Wrong and Contrary to the Supreme Court’s <i>UARG</i> Decision.....	22
1. There is a Prohibition, Not a “Gap.”	22
2. This Case Involves Regulatory Duplication, Not A “Gap.”	23
3. Any “Gap” Would Need To Be Filled By Congress, Not EPA....	24
4. Section 111(d) Is Not A “Gap-Filling” Provision.....	26
D. EPA Lacks Legal Authority to Limit the Section 112 Exclusion to Hazardous Air Pollutants.	27

III. The Rule Violates the Tenth Amendment and Principles of Federalism.....31

 A. The Rule Impermissibly Commandeers the States by Directing Them to Administer a Federal Program.31

 B. A “Federal Plan” is No Solution.35

 1. States Face Commandeering Even Under a Federal Plan.....35

 2. The “Federal Plan” Abrogates the Bargain of Cooperative Federalism.37

IV. The Purpose of the Constitution’s Structural Divisions of Power Applies Here With Special Force to Prohibit Executive Overreach and Protect Individual Liberties.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	12
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	38
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	32
<i>Am. Assoc. of Railroads v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	37
* <i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	40
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Tele. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	41
* <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	30, 33, 38
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)...	4
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	29
<i>Dep’t of Treasury, IRS, Office of Chief Counsel v. Fed. Labor Rel’ns Auth.</i> , 739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	12
<i>Env’t Defense, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14, 16
<i>FERC v. Electrical Power Supply Ass’n.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	17
* <i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	21
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	40

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Michigan, et al. v. EPA, et al.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	23
<i>Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 24
* <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F. 3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 28
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31, 32, 33, 35
* <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	35, 36
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	38
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	16, 18
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	39
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	31, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	30
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	41
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	38
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2000)	12
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	41
* <i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	28, 29
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11, 17
* <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18, 21
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 2081	12
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	16
220 Ill. Stat. 5/8-406(b).....	35

29 U.S.C. § 1053.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395l.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395u.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 290bb-25.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-13.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-15.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-28.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3025.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3793.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 5776.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6302.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 677.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6991e.....	13
*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7412 (1988).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7414.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	5

42 U.S.C. § 8622.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9607.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9874.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 9875.....	13

Rules

69 Fed. Reg. 4652 (Jan. 30, 2004).....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (March 29, 2005).....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 64,529–30 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	28
*80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	1, 3, 8, 9, 18, 22, 26, 34

Other Authorities

“EPA Chief Lays Out Bold Vision for Power Plant Greenhouse Gas Rule,” <i>SNL Renewable Energy Weekly</i> (Feb. 14, 2014).....	17
Bradford Plumer, “Analyzing the House Vote on Waxman Markey,” <i>New Republic</i> (June 29, 2009).....	18
Brief for Respondent, in Nos. 14-1112 & 14-1151, ECF Doc. 1541205 (D.C. Cir., Mar. 9, 2015).....	10
Brief for the Federal Respondent, No.05-1120, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24
*Coal Industry Motion for Stay, ECF Doc. 1580004 (D.C. Cir., Oct. 23, 2015).....	1, 39, 40, 41
Congressional Research Service, <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> (Comm. Print 1993).....	10
Coral Davenport, “Strange Climate Event: Warmth Toward U.S.,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 11, 2014).....	20
EPA Fact Sheets.....	17
EPA Letter of July 27, 2015, included as Attachment 1 to Energy & Commerce Letter.....	15
EPA, <i>Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills — Background Information for Final Standards and Guidelines</i> (1995).....	6

EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards</i> (Dec. 2011).....	22
John Neumann, <i>Comments of the North American Coal Corp. on Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units</i> , Dkt. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-22519 (Dec. 1, 2014).....	40
Joint Motion to Intervene, ECF Doc. 1584767 (D.C. Cir., Nov. 20, 2015)	1, 40
Joint Reply in Support of Motions for Stay, ECF Doc. 1590337 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 23, 2015)	39, 40
Law Revision Counsel Letter of Sept. 16, 2015, included as Attachment 2 to Energy & Commerce Letter.....	15
Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units.....	7
Letter of House Energy & Commerce Committee to EPA dated Nov. 2, 2015.....	14
Peabody Motion to Intervene, ECF Doc. 1580761 (D.C. Cir., Oct. 29, 2015)	1
State of North Dakota, Motion for Stay, No. 15-1380, <i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , ECF Doc. 1580920 (D.C. Cir., Oct. 29, 2015).....	33
U.S. House Energy Commerce Comm. Press Release, <i>Pollution vs. Energy: Lacking Proper Authority, EPA Can't Get Carbon Message Straight</i> (Jul. 23, 2014).....	19
United States House of Representatives, Office of Legislative Counsel, <i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995)	10
United States Senate, Office of Legislative Counsel, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997)	10
Utility and Allied Pet'rs Stay Mot., ECF Doc. 1580014 (D.C. Cir., Oct. 23, 2015)	41
